CREATIVE - LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY

1.0verview

3. Connectivity and Source Setting

Creative Labs Pte Ltd and its affiliates (“Creative”) warrants that the retail purchased Creative-branded hardware product herein (“Product”
is free of material defects in materials and workmanship (“Defect(s)”) that result in Product failure during normal consumer usage for the
Warranty Period, according to the following terms and conditions:

Volume + o 0 1. This limited hardware warranty extends only to the original end-user purchaser and holder of this warranty (“You” or “Your”) and is not
transferable or assignable to any subsequent purchaser.
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: i T o Volume- @ @ 2. You must provide proof of original purchase of the Product by a dated itemized receipt to be eligible for this limited warranty.

: @ ll @ d) Power Button 3. The limited warranty is ONLY applicable in the country or territory where the Product was purchased from an authorized retailer/reseller
N ) 35 AUX-in Port and excludes any product that has not been purchased as new or is obtained as a result of the purchase of a non-Creative product.
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*****| To LSPEAKER 2 4. If a Defect arises and a valid claim is received during the Warranty Period (as provided below), Creative will at its sole option, service

the Product at no charge using new or refurbished replacement parts at our sole discretion. Please note that:

a. The limited warranty for the Product is for twelve (12) months (for the European Union, twenty-four (24) months (excluding all wear and
tear), subject to certain exceptions as stated in the EU Directive 1999/44/EC**) from the date of Your purchase (“Warranty Period”).
D The Warranty Period will be extended by each whole day that the Product is out of Your possession for repair under this warranty.

f)  Optical-in Port
g) USB Mass Storage Port

h) DCInput
¢ i) To Left Speaker

LED Indicator

b.  Creative will cover the labor charges incurred by Creative in repairing or replacing the defective parts during the Warranty Period from
the date of your purchase.

c.  You will not have to pay for any such replacement parts.

d. Creative also warrants that the repaired or replaced parts will be free from defects in material and workmanship for the remainder of the
Warranty Period.

e. Forthe limited warranty of the Product’s Liquid Crystal Display, please refer to the Creative Support Web Page at www.creative.com/

2. Remote Overview
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Input Merchandise Authorisation (“‘RMA”) number from www.creative.com/support. Clearly write the RMA number on the outside of the
package containing the Product being sent to Creative. Creative will not accept a return that does not have a RMA number on the
outer packaging; and (iv) You can only return the defective Product(s) not excluded under Section 9 below. Creative is not responsible
for other products or accessories returned with the defective Product(s). Creative reserves the right to change the method by which
Creative may provide warranty service to you, and your Product’s eligibility to receive a particular method of service. Service will be
x1 limited to the options available in the country where service is requested. Service options, parts availability and response times may
vary according to country. For further details on Creative Warranty terms, Product returns and repair procedure, Creative customer
support services and contact information, please refer to the support section of Creative’s web site at www.creative.com/support.

The limited warranty does not apply to:

a. Consumable parts, such as batteries or protective coatings that, due to their nature, tend to diminish over time, unless failure has
occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship;

h) EQ-Toggle between EQ presets
(Music, Cinema, Concert, Gaming)

i) Stop
j)  Play/Pause
k)  Next Track

OPT

support.
BT 5.  This warranty gives You specific legal rights. You may also have other rights, which vary from state to state and country to country.
The terms of this warranty do not exclude such rights or limit them. Your statutory rights are unaffected. Some states and countries
INFRARED REMOTE CONTROL /—\ do not allow (i) exclusions of, or limitations on, certain liabilities or warranties, including but not limited to how long a warranty lasts,
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or the exclusion of liability for injury (including death) caused by
,@ a) Power On/ Standby Mode l)  Previous Track negligence, (ii) the inclusions of certain asymmetrical terms in warranties, or (iii) the expiration of all legal claims after a fixed time, so
. certain of the above limitations, exclusions or asymmetrical terms may not apply to You depending on the relevant jurisdiction.
b) Input-Toggle between input modes m) Treble + OPT If adjudged invalid, such term(s) would be severable without affecting the validity of the other terms.
@ @ (Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-in, Optical-in) n) Bass+ 6. Creative does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of the Product. Creative is not responsible for damage arising from
N as— failure to follow all or any instructions relating to the Product’s use. Creative is not under any obligation to support the Product for all
@ @ ) Master Reset Sound Settings-Press 0) Volume + 2 x1 operating environments, including but not limited to, interoperability with both current and future versions of software or hardware.
and hold to reset EQ, Treble and Bass M ) o . ) )
p) ute 7. For Products that are capable of storing data: Creative is not responsible or liable for any data stored on the Product that is lost,
d) Bluetooth Pairing MP3 deleted or becomes otherwise inaccessible. All data may be deleted from the Product during servicing. You should remove or make a
or @ @ ) Trebl backup copy of any data stored on the Product before sending the Product to Creative.
AT e reble -
Tive ~ @»77 77@ BT 8. If a problem develops during the Warranty Period, please refer to www.creative.com/support or contact Your retailer/reseller. Please
CREATIVE - f) Bass- note that: (i) You must provide proof of original purchase of the Product by a dated itemized receipt; (ii) You shall bear the cost of
@77 ~N 77@ I 7 A shipping (or otherwise transporting) the Product to Creative. Creative will bear the cost of shipping (or otherwise transporting) the
g) Volume- Abatteri included Product back to You after completing the warranty service; (iii) Before You send the Product to Creative, You must be issued a Return
: atteries not include

Quick Start Guide

b. Damage caused by normal wear and tear, abnormal use or conditions, misuse, neglect, abuse, accident, improper handling or storage,
defects or damages resulting from service, testing, adjustment, installation, maintenance, alteration, including without limitation,
software changes, or modification in any way by someone other than Creative or its authorised service centres, improper use of any
electrical source, undue physical or electrical stress, operator error, non-compliance with instructions or other acts which are not the
fault of Creative, including damage or loss during shipment or transit.

c. Damage from external causes such as floods, storms, fires, sand, dirt, earthquakes, an Act of God, exposure to sunlight, weather,
moisture, heat, vibration or corrosive environments, electrical surges, battery leakage, theft, or damage caused by the connection to
other products not recommended for interconnection.

4, Bluetooth®

6. AUX-in / Optical-in

d. Damage or loss of data due to (i) interoperability with either or both current and future versions of operating systems or other current or
future software and hardware, (ii) a computer virus, worm, spyware, Trojan horse or memory content corruption, or (i) malfunction or
defect of the Product.

e. Counterfeit products/parts or any accompanying products/parts that are incompatible with the Product.

f.  Any Product that: (i) has had its serial number altered, defaced or removed; (ii) shows evidence of tampering; (iii) mismatched board
serial numbers; or (iv) has non-conforming or non-Creative housing or casing.

g. Any accessories including but not limited to disposable alkaline batteries, removable fuses, screen protectors, plugs and pouches.
Any defect occurring after the expiration of the Warranty Period or where Creative was not advised in writing of an alleged defect or
. malfunction within seven (7) days after the expiration of the Warranty Period.

7’,: ii) Cyan 10.  Any Product determined by Creative to be warranty-expired, warranty-void or not in need of repair will be subject to a minimum non-
refundable diagnostic and handling fee. In the event that You fail to make the payment, Creative may, at its sole discretion, dispose of
the Product without notice and liability to You.
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Subject to any non-excludable limit under applicable law, the maximum liability under this limited warranty is the original price paid for

CREATIVE ©®® % . o the Product (excluding any shipping and additional charges). Creative and its affiliated companies will not be liable for any other losses
. ‘{}’o o or damage unless liability is non-excludable under applicable law. The remedy stated is Your exclusive remedy for breach of warranty.
= N Any action or lawsuit for breach of this limited warranty must be commenced within eighteen (18) months following the original
N purchase of the Product or within the limitation period under applicable law.

12. INSOFAR AS PERMITTED BY LAW, THE PRODUCT AND THE SERVICED PRODUCT IS PROVIDED “AS IS”. TO THE EXTENT
PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CREATIVE AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES HEREBY DISCLAIM THE APPLICABILITY OF
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE FOR THE PRODUCT
AND/OR THE SERVICED PRODUCT. CREATIVE AND ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY LOST PROFITS,
SAVINGS, DATA, OR LOSS OF USE, ANY THIRD PARTY CLAIMS, AND ANY INJURY TO PROPERTY OR BODILY INJURY
(INCLUDING DEATH) TO ANY PERSON, ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO THE USE OF THE PRODUCT OR ARISING FROM
BREACH OF THE WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY, EVEN IF CREATIVE OR
ANY OF ITS AFFILIATED COMPANIES HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

EI 13. For Australia only: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to

a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major
failure. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type rather than being repaired. Refurbished
parts may be used to repair the goods. (Creative Technology Ltd, 31 International Business Park, #03-01 Creative Resource, Singapore
609921. Telephone: +65 6895 4101 (standard international call charges apply.))

14. This is the entire warranty and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, oral or written, relating to
warranty coverage for the Product, and no representation, promise or condition not contained herein will modify these terms.

15. Update(s) of this Limited Hardware Warranty may be posted at www.creative.com/support. An Update will replace any earlier version
upon posting on the web site. You are advised to check for Update(s).

CREATIVE

*Not included. Sold separately
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FAT32, 32 GB Max

o MP3/FLAC/ WAV

** A seller in the European Union (EU) may be entitled to refuse to repair or replace the goods if it is (i) impossible or (i) disproportionate
(eg. where the costs are unreasonably high for the seller) to do so, taking into account the value the goods would have had (if there were

no lack of conformity), the significance of the lack of conformity and where an alternative remedy would be completed without significant
inconvenience to the consumer. In such cases, the consumer may ask for an appropriate reduction of the price or have the contract
rescinded. The consumer is not entitled to have the contract rescinded if the lack of conformity (or defect or fault) is minor. In which case, the
seller is entitled to turn down a request for rescission of the contract in such a situation. For further details, please refer to Articles 3(3), 3(5)

© 2020 Creative Technology Ltd. All rights reserved. Creative and the Creative logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Creative
Technology Ltd in the United States and/or other countries. The Bluetooth® word mark and logo are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
and any use of such marks by Creative Technology Ltd is under license. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners
and are hereby recognized as such. All specifications are subject to change without notice. Actual product may differ slightly from
images shown. Use of this product is subject to a limited warranty.

Tun ycTpoiictea: BecnpoBoAHas rapHuTypa
Homep mozenw, Toprosas mMapka: MF1690, Creative
Mutanve: 18V 2= 2A

MpoussoauTens: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.

P/N. 03MF169000002 Rev A

[

and 3(6) of the EU Directive 1999/44/EC.
http://creative.com/warranty
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CTpaka nponcxoxaeHms: Kurait Technical Specifications 1. Présentation Caractéristiques Techniques 1. Uberblick Technische Daten 1. Panoramica Specifiche Tecniche
m'ggklg:cﬁlézcoﬂg:aﬂg:%;?:gg;?gﬁ;ﬂpokcw"r 142281, Bluetooth Verslon: Biuetooth 5.0 a) Bouton Source d'entrée Version Bluetooth : Bluetooth 5.0 a) Taste fur Eingangsquelle Bluetooth-Version: Bluetooth 5.0 a) Pulsante sorgente audio Versione Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
SSoneHcKoe¢mocce,7A(.§,9E).231659_,00 o ! Operating Frequency: 2402-2480 MHz kc))) xg:t:mz * Fréquence de fonctionnement : 2402-2480 MHz E)) tgt:g:g{t: * Betriebsfrequenz: 2402-2480 MHz tc))) xg:ﬂm: * Frequenza operativa: 2402-2480 MHz

omep TenedoHa: + -00- i - i - - -
31|eKT?)OHHhII7I appec: proxy.russia@gmail.com \?Vpﬁranzg Range: Up to 1?:” /331, mefa;urgd in open space. d) Bouton dallumage Gamme de fonctionnement : jusqua 10 m, mesurés d) Betriebschalter Betriebsbereich: Bis zu 10m gemessen im offenen d) Pulsante di accensione Raggio di funzionamento: fino a 10m, misurazione
[JaHHAR KOHTAKTHAAMHGOPMALIA TOALKO A7 COOTBETCTBYIOUIX alls and structures may affect range of device e) Port dentrée AUX 3,5 mm dans un espace ouvert. Les murs et les structures e) 3,5-mm-AUX-in-Anschluss Raum. Wande und Bauten kénnen die Reichweite des e) Porta diingresso AUX da 3,5 mm esequita in spazi aperti. Muri e altre strutture possono
OpraHoB TaMOXeHHOro coto3a (Poccus, Benopyccus 1 RF Output Power: <4 dBm f)  Port dentrée optique peuvent influer sur la portée de l'appareil f)  Anschluss ,,thical-in“ . Gerates beeintrachtigen f) Porta ingrgs.so 'ottico. ridurre la portata del dispositivo
Kasaxcran) no onipocam cooTeercraus npoaykuan Supported Bluetooth Profiles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), E) Eort/decsctockage de masse USB Puissance de sortie RF : <4 dBm E) gr&sghluss flir USB-Massenspeicher RF Ausgangsleistung: <4 dBm E) forta ardgenazmne di massa USB Potenza RF in uscita: < 4 dBm
LA MHOPMALMM O NPOAYKTE MAMTapaHTV, noxanyiicra, AVRCP (Bluetooth Remote Control) h) Entrée . 3 i . h) -Eingang . . ) | h) ngresso . L -
NOCMOTPUTE FapaHTUIHbIN TaNOH N3 KOMNAEKTa NOCTaBKM aTa i)  Auhaut-parleur gauche Profils Bluetooth compatibles : A2DP (Wireless Stereo i) Zum linken Lautsprecher Unterstiitzte Audioformate (USB-Massenspeicher): i) Verso laltoparlante sinistro Profili Bluetooth supportati: A2DP (Bluetooth stereo
NPOV3BOACTBA (MECAL| 1 roA): YKasaHa Ha ynakoBske. Supported Codec: SBC j)  Témoin LED Bluetooth) , AVRCP (Bluetooth Remote Control) j)  LED-Anzeige MP3, FLAC, WAV j)  Indicatore LED wireless), AVRCP (telecomando Bluetooth)
Aaroe ycTpoVicTO oTBeuaeT TPeboBarMAM TexHieckoro Supported Audio Formats (USB Mass Storage): MP3, FLAC, WAV 2. Apergu de la télécommande Codec pris en charge : SBC 2. Ubersicht Fernbedienung Unterstiitzte Bluetooth-Profile: A2DP (drahtlose 2. Panoramica del telecomando Codec supportati: SBC

pernameHTa TamoXeHHoro cotoza TP TC 020/2011
"INeKTPOMarH1THasA COBMECTVMOCTL TeXHUYECKUX CPEACTB” yTB.

Speaker Power: 20W RMS x 2

TELECOMMANDE INFRAROUGE

Formats audio pris en charge (stockage de masse

INFRAROT-FERNSTEUERUNG

Stereosignallibertragung per Bluetooth), AVRCP
(Fernsteuerung via Bluetooth)

TELECOMANDO A RAGGI INFRAROSSI

Formati Audio Supportati (Archiviazione di massa

Pewerivem KT? 0109.12.2011r. Ngm? Total System Power: Up to 40W RMS, Peak Power 8OW a) Mode Marche / Veille USB) : MP3, FLAC, WAV a) Ein/Aus/ Standby-Modus N a) Modalita di accensione / standby USB): MP3, FLAC, WAV
TEXHWYECKWW PETTAMEHT Espasuiickoro skoHoMueckoro . ' b) Entrée-Basculer entre les modes entrée : . . b) Eingang-Umschalten zwischen Eingangsmodi Unterstiitzte Codecs: SBC b) Ingresso: alterna tra le modalita di ingresso .
Cot03a «O6 OrpaHMUeHMN NPUMEHEHIA OMacHbIX BeLLeCTs h h - Puissance des haut-parleurs : 20W RMS x 2 ! S E ! c > Potenza altoparlante: 20W RMS x 2
B U3A@1SAX 3N1EKTPOTEXHVIKIN 1 PaAVIO3NEKTPOHKM (TP Frequency Response: 50-20,000 Hz (Bluetooth, MP3, entrée AUX, entrée optique) . ‘ ) . (Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-in, Optical-in) Lautsprecherleistung: 20W RMS x 2 (Bluetooth, MP3, ingresso AUX, ingresso ottico) A )
EAC 037/2016) NIPUHST Peluermem CoseTa EBpasmiickoi SNR:= 72 dB ) Réinitialisation générale des paramétres du Puissance totale du systeme : jusqua 40W RMS, ) Master-Reset / Zuriicksetzen der ) : ) ) Ripristino delle impostazioni audio di fabbrica: Potenza totale del sistema: fino a 40W RMS, potenza
3KOHOMUUECKOV Kommccun ot 18 okTa6ps 2016 1. N. 113 son-Appuyez longuement pour réinitialiser puissance maximale 80W Soundeinstellungen - Diese Taste gedriickt halten, B Bis zu 40W RMS, Spitzenleistung 80W tenere premuto per ripristinare le impostazioni di di picco di 80W
Operating Temperature Range: 0-40°C 'é i i 4 2 o a U i i N :
Fordelaison th Cretio Wartayperiod fyour procc, plase P 9 Temp 9 a0 Jlsgqaelgzlérbl/ara;g#f et les basses Réponse en fréquence : 50-20,000 Hz a9 ;mest%r?f)KTpnpluunnngasse zuriickzusetzen. Frequenzumfang: 50-20,000 Hz " gicr?{c?l)txzf:zsizlne Bluetooth Risposta in frequenza: 50-20,000 Hz
D ‘;’Izlur p\zssvde dét‘:\(lzasﬁ:zznoj;r:';“;aranne Creative de votre r:;:?r;(\;;g:g:/r\l 50/60 Hz 1.5A e) Aigus - Rapport signal/bruit : = 72 dB e) Hohen - Rauschabstand: = 72 dB e) Alti- SNR:=72dB
produ, veuilez consulter hitps/ww.creative.com/warranty Output: 18V === 2A f) Basses- Température de fonctionnement : 0-40°C f) Basse- Betriebstemperatur: 0-40°C f) Bassi- Intervallo temperatura di esercizio: 0-40°C
Details zur Daver der Creative-Garantie auf Inr Produkt finden Sie _ g) Volume - g) Lautstarke - . g) Volume - .
unter htps:/fwww.creative.com/warranty ) For detachable power cordset, the mains plug and appliance h) Egaliseur-Basculer entre les préréglages de Adaptateur secteur : h) EQ-Umschalten zwischen den EQ-Presets Netzteil: h) EQ:alterna tra le preimpostazioni Alimentatore:
@ gara‘oblen'erm?sm'ormacd\on‘sobre_‘e\E:rlgffmgarartmade ’ coupler used as the disconnecting device, shall remam readily Iégaliseur (Musique, Cinéma, Concert, Jeux) Entr_ee 100-240V ~»50/60Hz 1,5A (Musik, Kino, Konzert, Spiel) Input 100-240V ~v 50 / 60 Hz 1.5A (Musica, Cinema, Concerto, Giochi) Input 100-240V ~u 50 / 60 Hz 1.5A
ey reforente & su producto iste Pips:/hwcreaiie.com operable. For non-detachable power cordset, the mains plug used as i) Arrét Sortie 18V == 2A i) Stopp Output 18V === 2A i) Stop Output 18V == 2A
@ P cetegiisul periodo di garanzia Creative del prodotto, visiare the disconnecting device shall remain readily operable. J)  Lecture/Pause Pour le cordon électrique amovible, la prise secteur et j)  Wiedergabe / Pause Fir abnehmbare Netzkabel missen der Netzstecker und j) Riproduzione/Pausa 1l set di cavi di alimentazione rimovibile richiede che la
hitps:/Avww.crealive.com/warranty Note: Compliance marking are located at the bottom of this k) Piste suivante le coupleur utilisés comme dispositif de débranchement k) Néchster Titel die Geratezuleitungen als Trennvorrichtung stets leicht k) Brano successivo presa di rete e 'accoppiatore del dispositivo utilizzati
D Canaar s ; ty voor bijzonderheden over product. I)  Piste précédente devront rester facilement accessibles. Pour le cordon ) Vorheriger Titel bedienbar sein. Fur nicht abnehmbare Netzkabel muss der I)  Brano precedente come dispositivo di disconnessione siano facilmente
 garantieperiode op uw Creative-product m) Aigus + CICVIONTL e " ‘ ur m) Hohen + é € ! ! m) Alti+ AP Al AISCONNE h Fachme
" ) g électrique inamovible, la prise secteur utilisée comme Netzstecker als Trennvorrichtung stets leicht bedienbar sein. accessibili. Il set di cavi di alimentazione rimovibile
Para obter mais detalhes acerca do Periodo de garantia da Creative n) Basses + : p i - n) Basse + n) Bassi+ Pt d o A L
para o seu produto, visite o site hitps:/www.creative.comwarranty I dlSpOS!tIf de débranchement devra rester facilement ik Hinweis: Compliance-Marken befinden sich auf der | rl_chlede ch_e la presa d_| rete utll|zzata_cqme dispositivo di
@ Fo ealr om Creatvegaraniperoden for it produkt besog venigst 01 \’\/Aou:?"e + accessible. 0; Iéfﬁsﬁr?gcﬁajtun Unterseite des Produkts O; \lg?sg:gsgaudio disconnessione sia facilmente accessibile.
https:/Awww. X VWi iz e : . .o PP
@ Fgfze‘aga:::\:;:::‘ozzz:int‘per‘wen,5,d,nc,ea‘lve_ 2 Aol incl Remarque : les marquages de conformité sont situés sur P ABatteri X ht? Lief . halt P Abatteri incl Nota: I simboli di conformita si trovano sul fondo del
! " iles non incluses la partie inférieure de ce produit. atterien nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten atterie non incluse rodotto.
produkt, ga till https:/Awww.creative.com/warranty P P: p P!
QI [ dotaler om Creative-garantipariodon fo produiet i, vennligst 3. Connectivité et réglages source 3. Konnektivitat und Quelleneinstellung 3. Impostazioni di connettivita e sorgente
esok hitps:/ww.creative.com/warranty
CF ) Liséitietoja tuotteesi Creative-takuujaksosta on osoitteessa hitps:/ 4. B’lfemom 4. B/lfefOOIh B/lfemmh
www.creative.com/warranty - Bleu azur - Blau -Blu
Szczegély dotyczace okresu gwarandji Creative dia Twojego produkiu
@D o neiot nasronis s microatve comwamanty 5. U)SFI:T32 o 5. U)SFI;T32 . 5. U)SFBAT32 . Ulteriori Informazioni
Podrobné informécie o lehote zaruiky od spolognosti Creative na vas . a ) 0 Max : a ) ax . . a , ax o - h - ‘
O e e e o ey Other Information b) Violet Autllrles Informations i | b) Purpur Weitere Informationen b) Viola \éleslllt'jt:ﬁ:tll‘elﬁ}ffzrn: :g;‘r']’i";"‘lcaesliz :?gzgae’e"s'i‘flzl:féf;falﬁvge“édlz
Podrobné informace o zaruénim obdobi vaseho produktu od Please visit creative.com/compliance/T100 for the user guide, . . . Veuillez visiter creative.com/compliance/T100 pour le . s Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/compliance/T100 fir das . ‘ & | ST
spolecnosti Creative najdete na adrese hitps//www.creative.com/ f d regul 6. Entrée AUX/Entrée optique guide de l'utilisateur, les informations sur la sécurité et la 6. AUX-in/ Optical-in handbuch, Sicherheits- und Zul inf i 6. Ingresso AUX/ Ingresso ottico informazioni ErP, ove applicabili.
safety and regulatory Ve L I € h =cur b Gri Benutzerhandbuch, Sicherheits- und Zulassungsinformationen i) Verd Visita creative.com/support/T100 per tutte le altre esigenze di
wartanty ; ) information and ErP information where applicable. i) Cert réglementation et les informations ErP le cas échéant. i} crun und ErP-Informationen, falls zutreffend. i) Aer e I behgi PP ot pertu lgenze di
Amn or ii) Cyan Veuillez visiter le site creative.com/support/T100 pour ii) Cyan ii) Azzurro supporto relative al tuo prodotto.

cpoxe Creative £ BaLLero npoAyKTa nepevavTe no ccoinke https:/
www,creative.com/warranty

Please visit creative.com/support/T100 for all other support
related to your product.
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*Cables non inclus. Vendus séparément

tout autre assistance lié a votre produit.

*Nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Separat erhaltlich

Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/support/T100 fiir alle weiter-
en Supportleistungen fur Ihr Produkt.

I —

*Cavi non inclusi. Venduti a parte
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1. Informacién general Especificaciones Técnicas 1. Overzicht Technische Specificaties 1. 0630p TexHUYecKue XxapakTepucTuKkn 1. Descrigdo geral Especificagdes Técnicas

a) Boton Fuente de entrada Versién Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0 a)  Knop voor ingangsbron Bluetooth-versie: Bluetooth 5.0 a) KHorka 1cTouYHVIKa BXOAALLEro curHana Bepcus Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0 a) Botdo Origem de entrada Vers&o Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0

b) Volumen + b) Volume + ) b) YBenuueHue rpomkocTn b) Volume +

¢) Volumen - Frecuencia operativa: 2402-2480 MHz ¢) Volume - Werkfrequentie: 2402-2480 MHz C)  YMeHbLUEHME FPOMKOCTY Pa6ouas uactota: 2402-2480 MHz 0 Volume- Frequéncia de funcionamento: 2402-2480 MHz

d) Botén de encendido Rango operativo: Hasta 10 metros en espacios abiertos. d)) goswer-kza&_ ¢ Werkbereik: Tot 10m, gemeten in een open ruimte, d) KHorika nuTaHws Pa6ounii gnanasoH: [lo 10 M Anst OTKPLITOro d) Botdo Power (Ligar) Alcance de funcionamento: até 10 m, medido em

e) Puerto de entrada AUX 3.5 mm Las paredes y otras estructuras pueden afectar al alcance B o e e <luiti muren en andere structuren kunnen het bereik van het €) Pasbem AUX-in 3,5 mMm NPOCTPaHCTBA; CTeHbI U CTPOUTE/IbHbIE KOHCTPYKLMM e) Portade entrada AUX de 3,5 mm espaco aberto. As paredes e estruturas podem afetar o

f)  Puerto de entrada 6ptica parecesy P f)  Optische ingangsaansluiting apparaat beinvioeden f)  Pasbem Optical-in MOTYT N3MeHATbL PaanycC AeiicTBUA ycTpoiicTBa f) Porta de entrada Gtica pag 0. A5 P P

) Puerto de almacenamiento USB del dispositivo g) Aansluiting USB-opslagapparaat . g) Pasbem USB-HakonuTens @) Porta de armazenamento de massa USB alcance do dispositivo

h) Entrada de CC Potencia de salida RF: <4 dBm .h) DC-inlg_a;:g Juid K RF-uitvoervermogen: < 4 dBm _h) Bxog nutaHus BeixoAHas MOWHOCTL PU: <4 abum h) Entrada DC Poténcia de saida RF: <4 dBm

i) Para Altavoz izquierdo . o ) i) Naar 'S_ er luidspreker Ondersteunde Bluetooth-profielen: A2DP (Wireless i) Knesomy AnHamuky MoaaepxuBaemsbie npodunu Bluetooth: i) Para coluna esquerda . X ,

j)  Indicador LED _Pe';f,'le; Bluft"A‘\’}é’Can(m't':°ls' AZD": (B’“et‘;‘;thfSt;r)eo j)  LED-indicator Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth afstandbediening) ) LED-mHaukaTtop A2DP (6ecnposoaHoii ctepeo Bluetooth), AVRCP ) Indicador LED ;/erftls BI%EXJVOFE’EST(?OTEEC:OS- AZD{P (;’;llretlestz)Stefeo
inalambrico), control remoto para Bluetoo i ieni i . uetooth), ontrolo remoto Bluetoo

2. Informacién general del Control remoto P 2. Overzicht afstandsbediening Ondersteunde codecs: SBC 2. 0630p BO3MOXHOCTeli AUCTAHLUMOHHOTO (AMCTaHUuOHHoe ynpaBnekme Bluetooth) 2. Descrigdo geral do controlo remoto

CONTROL REMOTO POR INFRARROJOS

Cédec admitido: SBC

INFRAROOD AFSTANDSBEDIENING

Ondersteunde audio-indelingen (USB Mass Storage):

ynpaBneHus

MH®PAKPACHDIV NYNbT Ay

Moaaep>xmBaemblii kogek: SBC

CONTROLO REMOTO POR INFRAVERMELHOS

Codec suportado: SBC

N ; . Voeding aan / Stand-by-modus . N = PR f e

a) Encendido / Modo Standby Formatos de audio soportados (USB Mass Storage): a) 9 y-m . MP3, FLAC, WAV a) MuTaHve Bk / PEXUM OXNAAHMS Noaaepxxueaemsie ayanopopmatsl (USB a) Ligar alimentagdo/Modo Em espera Formatos de dudio suportados (Dispositivo de
b) Entrada-Alterna entre los modos de entrada MP3, FLAC, WAV ®) Blecooth M3 A ”dSE‘é?E??nd;ang) Luidsprekervermogen: 20W RMS x 2 ) Boa.Mepexmiodenute vexay pexiiaw sxoaa HaKkonuTens): MP3, FLAC, WAV b) Entrada-Alterna entre os modos de entrada armazenamento de massa USB): MP3, FLAC, WAV

(Bluetooth, MP3, Entrada AUX, Entrada 6ptica) Potencia de los altavoces: 20W RMS x 2 9 Volledige ' eset seluidsinstellingen—Houd ingedrukt _ (Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-In, Optical-in) MoLLHOCTb AMHaMUKOB: 20 BT RMS X 2 (Bluetooth, MP3, Entrada AUX, Entrada ética) Poténcia das colunas: 20W RMS x 2
) Definiciones de Reset maestro de sonido - : om EQgTrebIe e% Bass te resettgen 9 Totaal systeemvermogen: Tot 40W RMS, piekvermogen ©) Bo3BpaT HaCTPOEK 3ByKa K NapameTpam ~ ©) Reposicdo principal das Defini¢des de som-Prima -

Pulsar y sostener para reset de EQ, Agudos y Graves Potencia total del sistema: Hasta 40W RMS, pico de d) Bluetooth koppelen 80w NpoV3BOANTENs-HaXMUTE 1 yaepxiBaiiTe 415 06Las MOLYHOCTb ycTpoiicTBa: A0 40 BT RMS, nukosas e mantenha premido para reposico do EQ, Agudos Poténcia total do sistema: até 40W RMS, Pico de
g; impdag:jamiento Bluetooth potencia 80W e) Treble- PP Frequentierespons: 50-20,000 Hz c6poca kBanaiiepa, BbICOKMX 1 HU3KUX YACTOT MouHocTk 80 BT " Erﬁraa\;ilshamento Bluetooth poténcia 80W

u - . - uetoo
f) G?aves - Respuesta de frecuencia: 50-20,000 Hz f)) Salss - Signaal-ruisverhouding (SNR): = 72 dB g; g::sgg;:igc;gg;pﬂ*ewe vepes Bluetooth HacToTHas xapakTepucTuka: 50-20,000 'y e) AgL’JJdOS - Resposta de frequéncia: 50-20,000 Hz
olume - - .

g) Volumen - o Relacién sefial/ruido (SNR): = 72 dB E) EQ-Schakelen tussen EQ-presets Bereik van bedrijfstemperatuur: 0-40°C f)  Hwuskue vacrotsi - OTHoweHuNe curHan/wuym: = 72 46 f) Graves- Relagdo sinal/ruido (SNR): = 72 dB
h)  EQ - Alterna entre las predeterminaciones del EQ ) (Muziek, Bioscoop, Concert, Gaming) g) YMeHbLUEHMe rpoMKOCTH [AunanasoH pa6ounx TemnepaTyp: oT 0-40°C g) Volume - .

(Mdsica, Cine, Conciertos, Juegos) Rango de temperaturas operativas: de 0-40 °C b s . P . 9 Stroomadapter: h) 3kBanaiizep-Tepek/ioueHme Mexy pexuMami h) EQ-Alterna entre as predefini¢des do EQ Intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento: 0-40 °C
i) Stop Ad dor d i . ) Athp len/ P Invoervermogen: 100-240V ~ 50/ 60 Hz 1.5A sKBanaisepa («Mysbika», «®ubM», «<KOHLEPT», «Arpbi») Apantep nuTaHus: (Mdsica, Cinema, Concertos, Jogos) Transf dor:
) Reproducir/pausa aptador de corriente: J) spelen / Pauzeren Uitvoervermogen: 18V == 2A ) OcraHoBuTH ' ' ' BXxoaHas MoLLHOCTb 100-240B ~u 50 / 60 Iy 1.5A i) Parar ranstormador:
k) Siguiente pista Input 100-240V A, 50/ 60 Hz 1.5A |k) velgende nummer Voor afneembaar stroomsnoer, de netstekker en j)  BocnpousseaeHue/naysa Bbix0AHaR MOWHOCTL 188 === 2A j) Reproduzir / Pausa Poténcia de entrada: 100-240V ~, 50 /60 Hz 1,5 A

B ; = Vorige nummer ) ! 8 anci P —

) Pista anterior Output 18V==2A ;,) Treb?e ¥ stopcontact gebruikt als veiligheidsrelais zullen k) Cnegytowmii Tpek EC/n 060pyA0BaHIIE OCHALLEHO Pa3beanHIEMbIM k) Faixa seguinte Poténcia de saida: 18V ==2A
m) Agudos + Para el set de cables desmontable, el conector principal y n) Bass+ blijven werken. Voor niet-afneembaar stroomsnoer, 1) Mpeablaywmii Tpek KOMM/IEKTOM NPOBOAOB, TO Pa3beMm, MCMo/b3yeMblii ) ~ Faixa anterior Quanto ao conjunto de cabos elétricos amoviveis, a
n) Sl’fves + . el acoplador del dispositivo utilizado como el dispositivo 0) Volume + de netstekker gebruikt als veiligheidsrelais zal blijven m) YBennyeHne BbICOKMX 4acToT A9 OTK/IHOUEHVS YCTPOIACTBA, AO/KEH 6biTh MCNpaseH m) égudos: ficha elétrica e o acoplador do aparelho utilizados como
0; Siclje%Tigp de desconexién deberan estar siempre a mano. Para el p) Dempen werken. n) YBennyeHue HU3KNX 4actot VI HaxoAUTLCs B JOCTYMHOM MecTe. Ecnn obopysoBaHure 2; vg‘la:rise . dispositivo de desligamento devem estar prontos a
P ) ) . set de cables no desmontable, el conector principal y el Abatterijen niet inbegrepen Opmerking: Nalevingsaanduidingen zijn onder op het 0) YBenuyeHvie rpomMKoCTn OCHaLLEHO HEPa3beAUHSEMbIM KOMM/IEKTOM MPOBO/OB, p) Sem som utilizar. Quanto ao conjunto de cabos elétricos ndo

Abaterfas no incluidas acoplador del dispositivo utilizado como el dispositivo de . " , product te vinden. P)  Beikn. 38yK TO NCMONL3yeMas ANA OTKNIOHEHMA YCTPONCTBA CeTeBan L amoviveis, a ficha elétrica utilizada como dispositivo de
3. Definicién de Conectividad y Fuente desconexion deberan estar siempre a mano. 3. Connectiviteit en broninstelling ABaTapeiku B KOMMNIEKT He BXOAAT BUJIKa U PO3€TKa JO/IXHBI 6bITh UCMPaBHbI 1 HAXOANTLCS ABaterias n&o incluidas desligamento deve estar pronta a utilizar.

. o B AOCTYMHOM MecTe. . s P

4. Bluetooth Nota: Las marcas de cumplimiento se encuentran en la 4. Fé‘gﬁ‘\’l‘?m Z glo‘u‘t'(m;]quMe ¥ HacTpolka nctounnia FIpUMEaHUE: 3HAKI COOTBETCTBNA HAXOAATCA Ha 3. Definigdo de Conectividade e Fonte Nota: As marcas de conformidade estdo situadas na

- Azul parte inferior de este producto. 5. uss © leneHagl HUXHeTi CTeHKe AaHHOTO U3AeNUS. 4. Bi\uzitlooth base deste produto.
5. USB . B

2 a) FAT32, 32 GB Max 5. USB
2) ;ABZ’ 32 GB Max . b) Purper a) FAT32 / Makc. 3276 AononHutensHasa nHopmauus 5 Us;:iT32 32 GB M4
) Parpura o Autres Informatlo_ns _ 6. AUX-ingang / Optische ingang Overige Informatie b) CDV"_)“eTOB‘f'” . Moxanyiicta nocetute creative.com/compliance/T100 ans 3 purpu',—a e Outras Informacgdes

6. Entrada AUX/ Entrada 6ptica Visite por favor creative.com/compliance/T100 para i) Groen Bezoek creative.com/compliance/T100 voor de 6. AUX-in/Optical-in TOro, YT06bI HaliTV PYKOBOACTBO MO/b30BATENS!, MHGOPMALIIO - - Visite o creative.com/compliance/T100 para o guia do

i) Verde la guia de usuario, informacion sobre seguridady i) Cyaan gebruikersgids, veiligheids- en regelgevende informatie en i) 3eneHbiin © 6€30MacHOCTV 1 HOPMATVBHbIX OKyMEHTaX, UHGOpPMaLMio 6. Entrada auxiliar/Entrada ética usuario, seguranca e informacdes regulamentares e infor-

ii) Cian reglamentos e informacién sobre ErP donde sea aplicable” ErP-informatie waar van toepassing ii) Fony6oii 06 ErP (rae 370 NpyMeHmo). i) Verde mag@es de ErP, onde aplicavel

f f ; isi i *Kabels niet inbegrepen. Apart verkrijgbaar " 0 * n i ti / t/T100 ii) Turquesa ici v ‘
*Cables no incluidos. Vendidos en separado Visite por creative.com/support/T100 para todo el Bezoek creative.com/support/T100 voor alle andere Ka6enb B KOMN/EKT MNOCTaBKU HE BXOAWT, oxanyiicta nocetuTe creative.com/suppor Anst Visite o creative.com/support/T100 suporte para todos os

soporte relacionado con osu producto.

ondersteuning voor uw product.

npojaeTca oTAeNbHO

AanbHeliweli NoAAepXKy OTHOCKTENbHO Baluero npogykTa.

*Cabos ndo incluidos. Vendidos em separado

outros relacionados ao seu produto.



Prehlad

Tlacidlo zdroja vstupu

Hlasitost +

Hlasitost -

Vypinac

3,5 mm port vstupu AUX

Opticky vstupny port

Port USB velkokapacitného UloZiska
Sietovy prikon

Do lavého reproduktora

Kontrolka LED

Prehlad dialkového ovladania

INFRACERVENE DIALKOVE OVLADANIE

a)
b)

Zapnutie / pohotovostny rezim

Vstup-prepinanie medzi rezimami vstupu
(Bluetooth, MP3, vstup AUX, opticky vstup)

Hlavny reset Nastavenia zvuku-podrzte stlacené na
reset EQ, vySok a nastavenia bas

Parovanie rozhrania Bluetooth

Vysky -

Basy -

Hlasitost -

EQ-Prepinanie medzi prednastaveniami ekvalizéra
(hudba, kino, koncert, hranie)

Zastavit’

Prehrat'/ pozastavit

Dalsia skladba

Predosla skladba

Vysky +

Basy +

Hlasitost +

Stimit’

Abatérie nie st sticastou balenia
Nastavenia konektivity a zdroja

Bluetooth

- Modra

usB

a) FAT32, 32 GB Max

b) RuZova

Vstup AUX/opticky vstup

i) Zelena

i) Tyrkysova

*Kable nie st stcastou balenia. Predavaji sa samostatne

Technické Specifikacie
Verzia rozhrania Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Prevadzkova frekvencia: 2402-2480 MHz

Prevadzkovy dosah: Do vzdialenosti 10 metrov, merané
na otvorenom priestranstve. Na dosah zariadenia mozu
mat'vplyv steny a konstrukcie

RF vystupny vykon: <4 dBm
Podporované profily rozhrania Bluetooth: A2DP

(bezdrétovy stereofénny zvuk cez rozhranie Bluetooth),
AVRCP (dialkové ovladanie cez rozhranie Bluetooth)

Podporovany kodek: SBC

Podporované formaty zvuku (USB velkokapacitné
uloZisko): MP3, FLAC, WAV

Vykon reproduktora: 20W RMS x 2

Celkovy vykon systému: Do 40W RMS, $pickovy vykon
80W

Frekvenéna odozva: 50-20,000 Hz

SNR:=72dB

Rozsah prevadzkovych teplét: 0-40 °C

Adaptér napajania:

Prikon 100-240 V ~, 50 / 60 Hz 1,5A

Vykon: 18V =2A

V pripade odpojitelného napéjacieho sietového kabla
musfi byt sietova zastrcka a spojka spotrebica, ktoré sa
pouZzivaju na odpojenie zariadenia, vo funkénom stave.
V pripade odpojitelného napajacieho sietového kabla
musi byt sietova zastrcka, ktord sa pouziva na odpojenie
zariadenia, vo funkénom sta

Poznamka: Oznacenia plnenia predpisov st umiestnené
na spodnej strane produktu.

Dal3ie Informacie

Navstivte creative.com/c e/T100 pre uzi [ska
prirucku, bezpe¢nostné a regulacné informdcie a ErP informa-
cie tam, kde je to vhodné.

Navstivte creative.com/support/T100 pre vietko ostatné
tykajlice sa vasho produktu.

I I —

Esittely

Tuloldhdepainike
Aénenvoimakkuus +
Aénenvoimakkuus -
Virtapainike

3,5 mm AUX-tuloportti
Optinen tulo -portti
USB-massamuistiportti
DC-tulo

Vasempaan kaiuttimeen
LED-merkkivalo

Kaukosaatimen esittely

INFRAPUNAKAUKOSAADIN

Virta paalla / Valmiustila

Tulo-Vaihda tulotilojen vélilla
(Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-tulo, optinen tulo)
Tehdasasetukset Adniasetukset-Paina ja pida painettuna
nollataksesi EQ, diskantti ja basso
Bluetooth-paritus

Diskantti -

Basso -

Aédnenvoimakkuus -

EQ-Vaihda EQ-esiastusten valilla
(musiikki, elokuva, konsertti, peli)
Pysayta

Toisto / Keskeytys

Seuraava kappale

Edellinen kappale

Diskantti +

Basso +

Aédnenvoimakkuus +

Mykista

Aparistot eivat sisally toimitukseen
Liitettavyys ja lahteen asetukset
Bluetooth

- Sininen

usB

a) FAT32, 32 GB Max

b) Violetti

AUX-tulo / Optinen tulo

i) Vihrea

ii) Sinivihrea

*Johdot eivat sisélly toimitukseen. Myydaan erikseen

1. &R
a) ﬁé)\ﬂﬁﬂ
b)
q)
d) &
e) 3 5 7kAU><$ﬁ i
f)  StEmAmO
2 USBj(“ BEFHEEEERD
h) EREN
i) E%i&@i%ﬂﬂﬂl\
) LEDIER
2. EEERR
#ISMEITER
a) BIRFIRL/ FHHER
b)  EN-TEBNET (BSF, MP3, AUXEI, SEMIERN) Z Rt
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d) EZFRH
e) BE-
f) ﬁ% -
g)
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k) T—EE
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Tekniset Tiedot

Bluetooth-versio: Bluetooth 5.0

Kayttotaajuus: 2402-2480 MHz

Toimintaséade: Enintddn 10m avoimessa tilassa
mitattuna - seindt ja muut rakenteet saattavat vaikuttaa
kayttdalueeseen

Radiotaajuuslahtéteho: <4 dBm

Tuetut Bluetooth-profiilit: A2DP (langaton Bluetooth-
stereoaani), AVRCP (Bluetooth-kauko-ohjaus)

Tuetut koodekit: SBC

Tuetut audioformaatit (USB-massamuisti): MP3, FLAC,
WAV

Kaiuttimen teho: 20W RMS x 2

Jarjestelméan kokonaisteho: Jopa 40W RMS, huipputeho
80W

Taajuusvaste: 50-20,000 Hz
Signaali-kohinasuhde: = 72 dB
Kayttélampétila-alue: 0-40°C
Verkkolaite:

Tuloteho: 100-240V ~, 50 / 60 Hz 1.5A
Lahtoteho: 18V == 2A

Jos virtajohto on irrotettava ja sita kaytetaan

virran katkaisumenetelmana, verkkopistokkeen

ja johdon laitteeseen liitettdvan paan taytyy olla
helposti kaytettavissa. Jos virtajohto on irrotettava
ja sita kaytetaan virran katkaisumenetelmana,
verkkopistokkeen taytyy olla helposti kaytettavissa.

Huomio: vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkinnat ovat tuotteen
pohjassa.

Muita tietoja

Osoitteesta creative.com/compliance/T100 |6ydat
kayttdoppaan, turvallisuus- ja sdddostiedotteen seka
ErP-tiedot alueilla, joilla niita tarvitaan.

Osoitteesta creative.com/support/T100 |6ydat kaiken
muun tuotettasi koskevan tukimateriaalin.
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BEOF hRASBESF5.0
VESESER 24022480 MHz
VEEHE  RI=0)E 10m, 2RSSR 44
YRl RER B ARG
RFEIHER:
SIBME ST BRE AR A2DP (AR AEERE ), AVRCP
(BEF 181%)
% 1B codec:SBC
FEMTSEE (USBRITEAR) 1 MP3. FLAC.WAV
BID\ZHER : 20W RMS x 2

BIR: R 40W RMS, IE{ETEIR 80W
SEREME:50-20,000 Hz
gtk >72dB
f’ﬁ#;m}siﬁ 0-40°C
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1. Oversigt

a) Indgangskilde Knap

b) Lydstyrke +

c) Lydstyrke -

d) Stremknap

e) 3.5 mm AUX-indgang Port
f)  Optisk-indgang Port

g) USB Lagerenheds-Port

h) DCIndgang

i) Til Venstre Hojtaler

j)  LED Indikator

2. Fjernbetjening Oversigt

INFRAR@D FJERNBETJENING

a) Strgm Til / Standby Mode

b) Indgang-Veelg mellem indgangsmulighederne
(Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-indgang, Optisk-indgang)

¢) Genstart Lyd Indstillinger-Tryk og hold for at
enstarte EQ, Treble og Bass

d) Bluetooth Opkobling

e) Treble-

f) Bass-

g) Lydstyrke -

h) EQ-Vaelg mellem EQ presets
(Musik, Biograf, Koncert, Spil)

i) Stop

j)  Afspil / Pause

k) Naeste Nummer

) Forrige Nummer

m) Treble +

n) Bass+

0) Lydstyrke +
p) Lydles

Abatterier ikke inkluderet
3. Forbindelse og Kildeindstilling

4. Bluetooth
-Bla

usB

a) FAT32, 32 GB Maks

b) Lilla

6. Aux-Indgang / Optisk-indgang

i) Gren

ii) Tyrkis

*Kabler ikke inkluderet. Saelges seperat

Tekniske specifikationer
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz

Driftsomrade: Op til 10m, malt i 8bne omgivelser. veegge
og strukturer kan pavirke enhedens raekkevidde

RF-udgangseffekt: <4 dBm

Understatter Bluetooth Profiler: A2DP (Wireless Stereo
Bluetooth ), AVRCP (Bluetooth Fjernbetjening)

Understotter Codec: SBC

Understotter Audio-formater (USB Mass Storage):
MP3, FLAC, WAV

Hojttalereffekt: 20W RMS x 2

Samlet Systemeffekt: Op til 40W RMS, Spidseffekt 8OW
Frekvensrespons: 50-20,000 Hz

Signal/stej-forhold (SNR): = 72 dB
Driftstemperaturinterval: 0-40°C

Stremadapter
Indgangseffekt: 100-240V ~u 50 / 60Hz 1,5A
Udgangseffekt: 18V == 2A

Ved aftagelige stremledningssaet, skal netstikket

og apparatettilslutning, der anvendes som
frakoblingsenhed, veere let at betjene.Ved ikke-aftagelige
stremledningssaet, skal netstikket, der anvendes som
frakoblingsenhed, veere let at betjene.

Bemaerk! Maerkater om overholdelse af standarder er
placeret i bunden af dette produkt.

Andre Oplysninger

Besgg creative.com/compliance/T100 for
brugervejledningen, sikkerheds- og lovmaessige
oplysninger om effektiv udstralet effekt, hvor det er
relevant.

Besgg creative.com/support/T100 for al anden support
relateret til dit produkt.
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1. Przeglad

a) Przycisk zrodta

b) Glosnosc +

) Glo$nosc -

d) Przycisk zasilania

e) Portwejscia AUX 3,5 mm

f)  Port wejscia optycznego

g) Port pamieci masowej USB

h)  Wejscie DC

i) Do lewego gtosnika

j)  Wskaznik LED

2. Przeglad przyciskéw pilota

PILOT ZDALNEGO STEROWANIA NA PODCZERWIEN

a) Zasilanie Wt / Tryb czuwania

b) Wejscie-wybér pomiedzy trybami wejscia
(Bluetooth, MP3, wejécie AUX, wejscie optyczne)

c) Reset gtdwny ustawien dZzwieku-nacisng¢ i przytrzymac,
aby zresetowac korektor dZwieku, tony wysokie i niskie

d) Parowanie Bluetooth

e) Tony wysokie -

f)  Tony niskie -

g) Gtosnosc -

h)  Korektor dZzwieku-wybdr pomiedzy ustawieniami
korektora (muzyka, kino, koncert, gry)

i) Stop

j)  Odtwérz / wstrzymaj

k) Nastepny utwor

) Poprzedni utwoér

m) Tony wysokie +

n) Tony niskie +

0) Gtosnosc +

p) Wyciszenie

Abaterie nie sg dotaczone do zestawu
3. Potaczenie i ustawienia zrodta

4. Bluetooth
- Niebieski
5. USB
a) FAT32 / maks. 32 GB
b) Fioletowy
6. Wejscie AUX / Wejscie optyczne
i) Zielony
i) Btekitny
*Przewody nie sg dotaczone do zestawu.
Sprzedawane oddzielnie

Dane Techniczne

Wersja® Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0

Czestotliwos¢ dziatania: 2402-2480 MHz

Zasieg dziatania: Do 10m w otwartej przestrzeni. Sciany
lub inne przeszkody moga

ograniczy¢ zasieg pracy urzgdzenia

Moc wyjsciowa RF: <4 dBm

Obstugiwane profile Bluetooth: A2DP (bezprzewodowy
dZwiek stereo przez Bluetooth), AVRCP (pilot Bluetooth)
Obstugiwane kodeki: SBC

Obstugiwane formaty audio (Pamigc USB): MP3, FLAC,
WAV

Moc wyjsciowa gtosnikéw: 20W RMS x 2

Catkowita moc uktadu: Do 40W RMS, moc maksymalna
80w

Pasmo przenoszenia: 50-20,000 Hz

Stosunek sygnatu do szumu: = 72 dB

Zakres temperatury pracy: 0-40°C

Zasilacz:

Moc wejsciowa 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz 1.5A

Moc wyjéciowa 18V == 2A

W przypadku odtaczanego przewodu zasilania wtyczka
do gniazda i ztaczka stuzg jako elementy roztaczajgce i
powinny by¢ dostepne. W przypadku nieodtgczanego
przewodu zasilania wtyczka do gniazda stuzy jako
element roztgczajacy i powinna by¢ dostepna.

Uwaga: Oznaczenia dotyczgce zgodnosci znajdujg sie u
dotu urzadzenia.

Inne Informacje

Odwiedz strone creative.com/compliance/T100, aby
zapoznac sie ze skrécong instrukcjg obstugi, informac-
jami na temat bezpieczenstwa i regulacji oraz informac-
jami o dyrektywie ErP.

Odwiedz strone creative.com/support/T100, aby uzys-
ka¢ pomoc zwigzana z produktem.
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m IMPORTANT REGULATORY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Use a mains plug / cord that is appropriate for your country or
region. DO NOT operate the product with other power sources.

Water and Moisture

CAUTION: Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing
fluids, and ensure that no objects filled with liquids - such as vases
- are placed on the apparatus.

Placement

Place the product near a socket outlet, which is easily accessible.
Servicing

Do not attempt to service any part of the product yourself as
opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage
or other hazards. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

Addltlonal guidelines for wireless devices
The short wave radio frequency signals of a wireless device may
impair the operation of other electronic and medical devices.

Switch off the device where it is prohibited. Do not use the
device in medical facilities, aircraft, refueling

points, close to automatic doors, automatic fire alarms or other
automatically controlled devices.

- Keep this device at least 20 cm from pacemakers and other
medical devices. Radio waves may impair the operation of
pacemakers and other medical devices.

NOTICE FOR EUROPE

SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

CAUTION: This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified
computer equipment.

Please check the equipment operating/installation manual and/

or with the equipment manufacturer to verify/confirm if your
equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product.

European Compliance

This product complies with all applicable directives, a copy of the EU
DoC s available at creative website.

CAUTION: To comply with the Europe CE requirement, this device
must be installed with CE certified computer equipment which meet
with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, grounded and
no longer than 3m in length. Operation with non-certified computers
or incorrect cables may result in interference to other devices or
undesired effects to the product.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly
approved by Creative Technology Limited or one of its affiliated
companies could void the user’s warranty and guarantee rights.
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Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares the Bluetooth Speaker, model no.
MF1690 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at http:/www.creative.com/EUDoC

Par la présente, Creative Labs Pe. Ltd. déclare ce Enceinte Bluetooth que le
modéle n° MF1690 est conforme a la Directive 2014/53/EU. Lintégralité du
texte de Ia déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible sur hitp:/Awww.
creative.com/EUDoC

Hiermit erklart Creative Labs Pte. Lid. BluetootfLautsprecher, Modelnr.
MF1690 der Richtiinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Dev vollstandlge Text der EU-
ist unter hitp:/Avww. M/EUDGC verfiigbar.

Por el presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que el Altavoz Bluetooth,
modelo n® MF1690 cumple con lo establecido en la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El
texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en
hitp:/Awww.creative.com/EUDOC

Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dichiara che Altoparlante Bluetooth, modello n. MF1690
& conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. |l testo completo della dichiarazione di
conformita UE & disponibile su http:/www.creative.com/EUDoC

Cresiiv Labs Ple. Ld. verkisar hierbi dat het Bletooth hidspreker
is met Fichiin 2014531 Do
vo\ledlgelekslvan i g van op
http:/www.creative.com/EUDOC

Afravés do presente documento, a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que Coluna
Bluetooth, modelo n.° MF1690 esta em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/
UE. O texto completo da declarago de conformidade da UE esta disponivel
em hitp/www.creative.com/EUI

Hermed erklzerer Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., at Bluetootfhoittaler, model nr.
MF16900verholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i EU-erkleeringen
om konformitet er tiigzengelig pa httpz/www.creative.com/EUDOC

Harmed férkunnar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-hdgtalare, att modell
. MF1690 uppiyler direkiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulitndga texten av EU-
Deklaration om finns pa http: m/EUDoC
Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. erklarer herved den Bluetootfhoyttaler, at modell
nr. MF1690 er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten
il EU-samsvarserklzeringen er tilgiengelig pa hitp/iwww.creative.com/EUDOC
Creative Labs Ple. Ltd. taten imoittaa, ettd Bluetoothrkaiutin, malli
o MF1690 tayttéd direktivin 2014/53/EY vaaumuksm Koko EY-

on saatavilla

com/EUDoC.

Me To mapov, n Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. SnA@vet 61t To poibv Bluetooth
Hyelo, poVTENo pe apBpé MF1690 ouppopddvetal pe v Odnyia
Diective 2014/53/EU. Mropeite va Bpsite to n}\nprq Keilevo via T
Bihwon g EE OXETKG pe T
EUDoC

Spotka Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze Glosnik Bluetooth,
model MF1690 jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Z peinym tekstem
deklaraji zgodnosci UE mozna zapoznat sie pod adresem hitpr/www.
creative.com/EUDOC

Spolocnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, e Reproduktor Bluetooth,
& modelu MF1690, je v stlade so smernicou & 2014/53/EU. Upiné znenie
vyhlésenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii na lokalite htp:/Awww.creative.com/
EUDoC

Spolecnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. timto prohladuje, %e vyrobek Reproduktor
Bluetooth, model &. MF1690 vyhovuje smérmici 2014/53/EU. Upiné znéni EU
prohlaSeni o shodé je k dispozici na hitp:/iwww.creative.com/EUDOC

A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. eziton Kielent, hogy a(z) Bluetooth hangszro
termék, modellszama MF1690, megfelel a 2014/S3/EU iranyelvben foglal
Kovetelményeknek. Az EU megfeleloségi nyilatkozat telies szovege elérhetd
akovetkezd cimen: hitp:/www.creative.com/EUDOC

HacToAwum fokymenTom Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. 3aRBnAeT, 4To [MHamitk ¢
noAKToueHvewm o Bluetooth, Moaen Ns MF1690 nofHOCTbIO cooTaeTCTayeT
[IvpexTvise 2014/53/EC. MonHbiii TecT [leknapauan o cOOTBETCTBUM
Tpe6osanvam EC AOCTYMeH Ha caiiTe hitp:/ww.creative.com/EUDOC

,Creative Labs Pte. Ltd“ pareiSkia, kad ,Bluetooth’ garsiakalbis, modelio

Nr. MF1690, atitinka Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties
deklaracia yra pateikta http:/ww.creative.com/EUDOC
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INFRAROD FJARRKONTROLL

a)
b)

Oversikt Tekniska Specifikationer

Knapp for ingangskalla Bluetooth-version: Bluetooth 5.0

xg:ﬁ * Driftfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz

Stromknapp Funktionsomrade: Upp till 10 meter, uppmatt p&

Oppen yta. Vaggar och strukturer kan paverka enhetens
rackvidd

RF-utgangseffekt: <4 dBm

Stédda Bluetooth-profiler: A2DP (Tradlos stereo-
Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth fijarrkontroll)

Stodda kodekar: SBC
Ljudformat som stdds (USB masslagring): MP3, FLAC,
WAV

3,5 mm AUX-ingang
Optisk ingang
USB-masslagringsport
DC-ingang

Till vanster hogtalare
LED-indikator

Oversikt fjarrkontroll

Strém pa / Standby-lage

Ingang—VaxIa mellan mgangslagen (Bluetooth,
MP3, AUX-ingang, Optisk ingang)

Aterstallnmg av IJudlnstaIInlngar ~Tryck och hall ned

Hogtalareffekt: 20W RMS x 2
Sammanlagd effekt i systemet: Upp till 40W RMS,

EQ, Diskant och Bas Toppeffekt 80W

Bluetooth-parkoppling Frekvensrespons: 50-20,000 Hz

Diskant Signal till brus-férhéllande (SNR): = 72 dB
Volym - Drifttemperaturomrade: 0-40°C
EQ-Vaxla mellan EQ-férinstaliningar Nétadapter:

(Musik, Bio, Konsert, Spel)
Stopp

Spela upp / Paus

Nésta spar

Ingang 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz 1,5A
Utgang 18V ==2A

For l6stagbara natsladdsset ska natkontakten och
Féregaende spar apparatkopplingen anvandas som frankopplingsenhet,
Diskant + och dessa ska hallas lattillgangliga. For icke I6stagbara
Bas + natsladdsset ska natkontakten anvéandas som

Volym + frankopplingsenhet, och ska hallas lattillganglig.

Tyst Obs: Mérken om regeléverensstammelse finns pa
Abatterier medfoljer inte produktens undersida.

Anslutning och kaéllinstéllning

Bluetooth

-Bl&

usB

a) FAT32, 32 GB max

b) Lila Mer Information

AUX-ingang / Optisk ingang Besok creative.com/compliance/T100 for

i) Gron anvandarhandboken, sékerhets- och regulatorisk

ii) Cyan information samt ErP-information nar sa ar tillampligt.

Besok creative.com/support/T100 for all annan support

*Kabel ingdr ej. Sljs separat < A
gallande din produkt.
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e)
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i)
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k)
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Prehled

Tlacitko vstupniho zdroje
Zvyseni hlasitosti

Snizeni hlasitosti

Vypinac

Port vstupu AUX 3,5 mm
Opticky vstupni port

Port velkokapacitni paméti USB
DC vstup

Do levého reproduktoru
Kontrolka LED

PFehled udajti o dalkovém ovladani

Technické Specifikace
Verze Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Provozni kmitocet: 2402-2480 MHz

Provozni dosah: az 10 metrd. Méreno v otevieném
prostoru, zdi a konstrukce mohou mit na dosah zafizeni
negativni dopad.

Vystupni vykon RF: <4 dBm

Podporované profily Bluetooth: A2DP (bezdréatova
stereo technologie Bluetooth), AVRCP (dalkové ovladani
technologii Bluetooth)

Podporované kodeky: SBC

Podporované formaty zvuku (velkokapacitni
pamétové zafFizeni USB): MP3, FLAC, WAV

Vykon reproduktoru: 20W RMS x 2
Celkovy vykon systému: az 40W RMS, maximalni vykon
80W

Napajeni zapnuto / Usporny rezim
Vstup-Prepinani mezi rezimy vstupu
(Bluetooth, MP3, vstup AUX, opticky vstup)
Nastaveni zvuku pro hlavni reset-Stisknutim a
podrzenim resetovat EQ, vysky a basy
Pérovani Bluetooth

Snizeni vysek

Snizeni bast

Snizeni hlasitosti

EQ-Prepinani mezi pfedvolbami EQ

(hudba, film, koncert, hry) L. .
Stop Napéjeci adaptér:

Piehravat / Pauza Vstup: 100-240V ~, 50/ 60 Hz 1,5A

Dal3i stopa Vystup: 18V == 2A

Pfedchozi stopa W przypadku odtgczanego przewodu zasilania wtyczka
ZvySeni vysek do gniazda i ztgczka stuzg jako elementy roztaczajace i
ZvySenibasa powinny by¢ dostepne. W przypadku nieodtgczanego
ZvySeni hlasitosti przewodu zasilania wtyczka do gniazda stuzy jako
Ztlumit element roztaczajacy i powinna by¢ dostepna

Abaterie nejsou soucasti baleni Poznamka: Oznaceni shody s predpisy naleznete na
Konektivita a nastaveni zdroje spodni strané vyrobku.

Kmito&tova odezva: 50-20,000 Hz
Odstup signalu od Sumu (SNR): = 72 dB
Rozsah provoznich teplot: 0-40°C

Bluetooth
- Modra
E)S;:BABZ 32 GB Max Dalsi Informace
b) Nachova Na webu creative.com/compliance/T100 najdete
L navod k pouZiti, bezpe¢nostni a regulatorni informace a
.\)Isztlllp AUX/ Opticky vstup pfipadné informace ErP.
i) Zelena . ] «
ii) Azurova Na webu creative.com/support/T100 najdete veSkerou

ostatni podporu pro vas produkt.

*Kabely nejsou soucasti baleni. Prodavaji se samostatné
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The use of the WEEE Symbol indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help protect the environment. For more detailed information about the recycling of this product,
please contact your local authority, your household waste disposal service provider or the shop where you purchase the product.
Lutilisation du symbole DEEE indique que ce produit ne peut étre traité comme déchet ménager. En garantissant la mise au rebut
appropriée de ce produit, vous contribuez & préserver l'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage de ce produit,
[ | contactez les autorités locales, le fournisseur de service d’élimination des déchets ménagers ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté

le produit.

Die Verwendung des WEEE-Symbols gibt an, dass dieses Produkt nicht als Haushaltsmuill betrachtet werden kann. Durch die
korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produktes tragen Sie zum Schutz der Umwelt bei. Ausfihrliche Informationen zum Recycling des
Produkts erhalten Sie Uber die 6rtlichen Behorden, die fiir Sie zustandige Mullabfuhr oder das Geschéft, in dem Sie das Produkt
erworben haben.

El uso del simbolo RAEE (WEEE) indica que el producto no se puede tratar como un desecho doméstico. Si se deshace de este
producto debidamente, contribuira a proteger el medioambiente. Si desea obtener informacion detallada acerca del reciclaje de
este producto, pongase en contacto con las autoridades locales, el servicio de recogida de basura o la tienda donde ha adquirido
el producto.

L'uso del simbolo RAEE indica che questo prodotto non deve trattato come un rifiuto domestico. Assicurandosi che questo prodotto
sia smaltito correttamente, si contribuisce a proteggere I'ambiente. Per informazioni piu dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto,
rivolgersi agli enti locali, al fornitore del servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o al negozio in cui & stato acquistato il prodotto.
Symbol WEEE wskazuje, ze ten produkt nie moze by¢ traktowany jako odpad gospodarczy. Zapewniajgc prawidtowa utylizacje
produktu pomagasz w ochronie $rodowiska. Aby uzyska¢ szczegotowe informacje na temat utylizacji produktu, nalezy
skontaktowaé sig z lokalnymi wiadzami, przedsigbiorstwem $wiadczgcym ustugi usuwania odpadéw z gospodarstwa domowego
lub sklepem, w ktorym zakupiono produkt.

Gebruik van het WEEE-symbool betekent dat het product niet als normaal huishoudelijk afval mag worden verwerkt. U helpt met
de bescherming van het milieu door dit product op correctly wijze te verwiideren. Voor meer informatie over het recyclen van dit
product, neemt u contact op met het gemeentehuis, uw afvaldienstverlener of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

O uso do simbolo REEE indica que este produto ndo pode ser tratado como residuo doméstico. Ao garantir que este produto &
eliminado correctamente, estara a proteger o ambiente. Para obter informagdes mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto,
contacte as autoridades locais, o fornecedor de servigos de eliminag&o de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde adquiriu este produto.
Anvandningen av WEEE-symbolen anger att produkten inte far hanteras som hushallsavfall. Genom att sékerstélla att produkten
hanteras pa ratt sétt bidrar du till att skydda miljon. Mer detaljerad information om atervmmngen av denna produkt far du hos
den lokala atervinningsorganisationen, bolaget som hanterar dina hushallssopor eller den aterférséljare dar du képte produkten.
Bruken av WEEE-symbolet indikerer at dette produktet ikke kan behandles som husholdningsavfall. Du vil bidra il & beskytte miljoet
ved a sorge for at dette produket blir avhendet pa en forsvarhg maéte. Ta kontakt med kommunale myndigheter, renovasjonsselskapet
der du bor eller forretningen hvor du kjopte produktet for & fa mer informasjon om resirkulering av dette produktet.

Brugen af WEEE symbolet angiver, at dette produkt ikke ma behandles som husholdningsaffald. Ved at sikre at produktet
bortskaffes korrekt, vil du hjeelpe med til at beskytte miljoet. For mere detaljerede oplysninger om genbrug af dette produkt, bedes
du kontakte din kommune, dit renovationsselskabs tienesteudbyder eller den butik, hvor du kebte produktet.

WEEE-symbolin kaytto iimaisee, etté tata tuotetta ei saa havittaa kotitalousjatteen seassa. Huolehtimalla siita, etta tama tuote
hévitetaan asianmukaisesti, autat suojelemaan ymparistoa. Pyydé tarkempia kierratysohjeita paikallisilta viranomaisilta, jateyhtiolta
tai likkeesta, josta ostit tuotteen.

A WEEE szimbolum azt jelzi, hogy a terméket nem szabad altalanos haztartasi hulladékként kezelni. A termék megfeleld
artalmatlanitasaval hozzajarul a kdryezet védelméhez. A termék Ujrahasznositasaval kapcsolatos részletes tudnivalokért forduljon
amegfeleld helyi hatésaghoz, hulladékgy(ijté vallalathoz vagy a terméket arusité tzlethez.

H xpr]crn TOU ouuBvou WEEE én)\wvm o1l dev HTlOpElTE va avnusrmrnls'rs autod To npolov G OIKIaKO amdpAnTO.
EsBalmvovmq me qua)\)\n)\n ClT\'Dppler] TOU npolov‘roq uu'rou BDT]BCITE omv npocrraclcz TOU m:plBaMov‘roq MNa
TIEPLO0OTEPES TANPOHOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV QVAKUKAWOT QUTOU TOU MPOIOVTOG, ETUKOIVWVIAOTE e TIG TOTUKEG APXES, TNV
umpeoia andBeong OIKIAKWY ANoPPIHATWY 1) TO KATAOTNHA artd 6Mou ayopacate To TPoiov.

EEJA simbolis rodo, kad produkto negalima iSmesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis. Tinkamai iSmesdami §j produktg padésite saugoti
aplinkg. Dél issamesnes informacijos, kaip perdirbti §j produkta, kreipkités j vietines atsakingasias institucijas, buitiniy atlieky
perd\rbwno paslaugy teikéjg arba j parduotuve, kurioje jsigijote §j produkta.

Pouzitie symbolu WEEE oznacuie, Ze tento vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat's komunalnym odpadom. Ak vyrobok spravne zlikvidujete,
prispejete k ochrane Zivotného prostredia. Podrobnejsie informéacie o recyklacii vyrobku ziskate na miestnom zastupitel'stve, u
poskytovatelov sluzieb likvidacie domového odpadu alebo v predajni, v ktorej ste vyrobok zakupili.

Pouziti symbolu WEEE oznatuje, Ze tento vyrobek nesmi byt povazovan za domovni odpad. Zajisténim spravné likvidace tohoto
vyrobku pomahate chranit Zivotni prostredi. Podrobnéjsi informace o recyklaci tohoto vyrobku ziskate od mistnich Gradu, od firmy,
ktera u vas zajistuje odvoz odpadku, nebo v obchodé, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili.

Wcnonbsosarve cumsona WEEE 03Ha4aeT, 4To AaHHbIA MPOAYKT HE MOXET PacCMaTpUBAaTLCA B Ka4ECTBE GbITOBbIX OTXOMOB.
Cobriofian NpaBusbHYIO YTUIN3ALMIO 3TOTO UMIENUA, Bbl NMOMOXETE 3aLMTUTE OKPY>XKaloLLyio cpealy. [nA nonyyeHun 6onee
noapo6HoiA Hhopmauwy 0 nepepaboTke M3aenua, noxanyicta, obpaTnTeck B MECTHbIE OpraHbl BNacTu, B Cnyx6y cbopa
6bITOBBIX OTXOA0B WM B MarasviH, rae 6bin I'Ipl/lOﬁpeTeH NpOAyKT.
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1. Oversikt

a) Knapp inngangskilde
b) Volum +

c) Volum -

d) Stremknapp

e) 3,5mm AUX inngangsport
f)  Optisk inngangsport

g) USB masselagringsport
h) DCinngang

i)  Til venstre hoyttaler

j)  LED-indikator

2. Ekstern oversikt

INFRAR@D FJERNKONTROLL

a) Strem pa / Standby-modus

b) Inngang-Veksle mellom inngangsmodus
(Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-inngang, optisk inngang)

c) Master tilbakestill lydinnstillinger-Trykk og hold for
4 tilbakestille EQ, diskant og bass

d) Bluetooth sammenkobling

e) Diskant-
f) Bass-
g) Volum -

h) EQ-Veksle mellom EQ forhandsinnstillinger
(Musikk, kino, konsert, spill)

i) Stopp

j)  Spillav/ Pause

k) Neste spor

l)  Forrige spor

m) Diskant +

n) Bass+
o) Volum +
p) Demp

Abatterier folger ikke med
3. Tilkobling og kildeinnstillinger

4. Bluetooth
-Bla
5. USB
a) FAT32, 32 GB maks
b) Lilla
6. AUX-inngang / Optisk inngang
i) Grenn
i) Cyan
*Kabler folger ikke med. Selges separat

Tekniske Spesifikasjoner
Bluetooth-versjon: Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz

Driftsomrade: Inntil 10m, mélt i dpent rom. Vegger og
strukturer kan pavirke rekkevidden til enheten

RF-utgangseffekt: <4 dBm

Stettede Bluetooth-profiler: A2DP (tradlgs stereo-
Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth-fjernkontroll)

Stottet kodek: SBC

ecz\t/tede lydformater (USB-masselagring): MP3, FLAC,

Hoyttalereffekt: 20W RMS x 2

Total systemeffekt: Inntil 40W RMS, toppeffekt 80W
Frekvensrespons: 50-20,000 Hz
Signal-til-stey-forhold (SNR): = 72 dB
Driftstemperaturomrade: 0-40°C

Stromadapter:
Inngangsstrem: 100-240V ~ 50 / 60 Hz 1.5A
Utgangsstrem: 18V == 2A

For kabelsett som kan kobles fra, ma stepselet og
apparatkoblingen som brukes til a koble utstyret fra
stremmen, vaere lett tilgjengelig.

For kabelsett som ikke kan kobles fra, ma stopselet
som brukes til 3 koble utstyret fra strammen, veere lett
tilgjengelig.

Merknad: Samsvarsmerking er plassert pa undersiden
av dette produktet.

Andre opplysninger

Besok creative.com/compliance/T100 for & lese
brukerhandboken, sikkerhets- og forskriftsinformasjon og
ErP-informasjon der det er aktuelt.

Besok creative.com/support/T100 for a lese all annen
stotteinformasjon som gjelder produktet ditt.
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Oversikt

Knapp inngangskilde
Volum +

Volum -

Stremknapp

3,5 mm AUX inngangsport
Optisk inngangsport

USB masselagringsport
DCinngang

Til venstre hoyttaler
LED-indikator

Ekstern oversikt

INFRAR®D FJERNKONTROLL

a) Strem pa/ Standby-modus

b) Inngang-Veksle mellom inngangsmodus
(Bluetooth, MP3, AUX-inngang, optisk inngang)

c) Master tilbakestill lydinnstillinger-Trykk og hold for
a tilbakestille EQ, diskant og bass

d) Bluetooth sammenkobling

se2ecoze »

N =z

e) Diskant-
f) Bass-
g) Volum -

h) EQ-Veksle mellom EQ forhandsinnstillinger
(Musikk, kino, konsert, spill)

i) Stopp

j)  Spillav/ Pause

k) Neste spor

l)  Forrige spor

m) Diskant +

n) Bass+
o) Volum +
p) Demp

Abatterier folger ikke med

3. Tilkobling og kildeinnstillinger
Bluetooth
-Bla

5. USB

a) FAT32, 32 GB maks
b) Lilla

6. AUX-inngang / Optisk inngang
i) Grenn
i) Cyan
*Kabler folger ikke med. Selges separat

Teknik Ozellikler
Bluetooth Stirlimui: Bluetooth 5.0
Cahisma Frekansi: 2402-2480 MHz

Galisma Mesafesi: 10 metreye kadar, acik alanda
Olgtlmustir. Duvar ve yapilar, cihazin calisma mesafesini
etkileyebilir

RF Cikig Glicii: <4 dBm

Desteklenen Bluetooth Profilleri: A2DP (Kablosuz Stereo
Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth Uzaktan Kumanda)

Desteklenen Codec: SBC

Desteklenen Ses Bigimleri (USB Yigin Depolama): MP3,
FLAC, WAV

Hoparlér Giicii: 20W RMS x 2

Toplam Sistem Giicii: 40W RMS'ye kadar, Maksimum
Giic 80W

Frekans Yaniti: 50-20,000 Hz

SNR (Sinyal Giiriiltii Orani): = 72 dB
Calisma Sicakligi Arahgi: 0-40°C
Glig Adaptori:

Girig 100-240V ~v 50 / 60 Hz 1,5A
Cikis 18V ===2A

Cikarilabilir gli¢ kablosu seti icin baglanti kesme cihazi
olarak kullanilan sebeke fisi ve alet kupléri kolay bir
sekilde calisir halde kalmalidir. Cikarilabilir olmayan gl¢
kablosu seti icin baglanti kesme cihazi olarak kullanilan
sebeke fisi kolay bir sekilde calisir halde kalmalidir.

Not: Uyumluluk isaretleri bu Grtintin altinda yer
almaktadir.

Diger bilgiler

Litfen creative.com/compliance/T100 igin kullanici
kilavuzu, giivenlik ve dizenleyici bilgiler ve ErP bilgi
mumkinse.

Lutfen creative.com/support/T100 diger tim destek
ilgili Gran.
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noctaHoBoto KabiHeTy MinicTpiB Ykpainu Big 3 rpyaHa 2008 Ne 1057



